502708073 03/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2754678

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAINSTAY MEDICAL, INC.	09/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAINSTAY MEDICAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	CLONMEL HOUSE, FORSTER WAY	
City:	SWORDS, COUNTY DUBLIN	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13718806

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (858)792-6773

 Phone:
 858-847-6700

 Email:
 Imontano@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 80278

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92138

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104472-00601	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN, ESQ.	
Signature:	/Christopher C. Bolten, Esq./	
Date:	03/05/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=104472-0601_Assignment_MMInctoMMLtd#page1.tif source=104472-0601_Assignment_MMInctoMMLtd#page2.tif

502708073 REEL: 032358 FRAME: 0710

<u>PATENT</u>

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev 6-93) RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Mainetay Madical Inc				
Mainstay Medical, Inc.	Mainstay Medical Limited Clonmel House Forster Way Swords, County Dublin Ireland			
Additional conveying party(ies)				
Nature of conveying party(166)				
ASSIGNMENT				
Execution Date: 09/21/2012	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR			
	1.63).			
If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):			
13/718,806				
Additional number	ers attached? NO			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications/patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):			
Christopher C. Bolten, Esq. FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 3579 Valley Centre Drive, Suite 300 San Diego, California 92130	Check Enclosed Authorized to be charged to credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Jan Diego, Jamoinia 92130	8. Payment Information			
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
	b. Deposit account number			
	Authorized User Name			
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.				
Christopher C. Bolten Chris	Jophen C Botton 3/5/14			
Name of person signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pag	ges including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2			

PATENT REEL: 032358 FRAME: 0711

104472-0600 PRV

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical, Inc. of 100 South Fifth Street, 19th Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNOR, was sold, assigned, transferred and set over the entire right, title and interest of the invention in

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR REHABILITATING A MUSCLE AND ASSESSING PROGRESS OF REHABILITATION
for which there is an application for a Patent of the United States
□ which is executed on □ even date herewith or □
Which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 12917-006-888
Which was filed on 12/19/2011, Application No. 61/577,448
We hereby authorize and request attorney(s) at Jones Day, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical Limited of 88 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign t the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has no executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legarepresentatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute a divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its authorized signature.
Date September 21 , 2012 Poler Andrew Crosby CEO Mainstay Medical, Inc.

Page 1 of 1

SDI-128912v2

RECORDED: 03/05/2014